

APRIL 29, 2022

State Grand Jury Judge

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY  
LAW DIVISION - CRIMINAL

State Grand Jury  
Number SGJ768-22-21  
Superior Court  
Docket Number 22-4-53-S

STATE OF NEW JERSEY            )  
  )  
  )                                    INDICTMENT  
ANTHONY SERPE                    )

The Grand Jurors of and for the State of New Jersey, upon their oaths, present that:

COUNT ONE

(Violation of the Water Pollution Control Act - Third Degree)

ANTHONY SERPE

on or about March 23, 2021, at the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, purposely, knowingly, or recklessly did discharge a pollutant, that is, septic waste, into the waters of this State, that is, a storm water drain at William St. and Center St. in West Milford Township that is a tributary of West Milford Lake, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 58:10A-10f(2), N.J.S.A. 58:10A-6a, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.

COUNT TWO

(Illegal Collection of Solid Waste - Fourth Degree)

ANTHONY SERPE

on or about March 23, 2021, at the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, elsewhere, and within the jurisdiction of this Court, knowingly or recklessly did engage in the collection of between 250 and 1000 gallons of solid waste, whether for profit or otherwise, in violation of the requirements of section 5 of P.L.1970, c.39 (C.13:1E-5), in that ANTHONY SERPE, who did not have approval from the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection to collect solid waste, did in fact knowingly or recklessly engage in the collection of between 250 and 1000 gallons of solid waste, contrary to the provisions of N.J.S.A. 13:1E-9.6d, and against the peace of this State, the government and dignity of the same.



SDAG Erik Daab, Chief  
Specialized Crimes  
Division of Criminal Justice

A TRUE BILL:

s/John Pavelko, Deputy Foreperson

Dated: 4/29/2022